Optical profilometer with confocal chromatic
sensor for high-accuracy 3D measurements of the
uncirculated and circulated coins
Wojciech KAPŁONEK,  Marzena SUTOWSKA, Mioriţa UNGUREANU,
Ker im ÇETINKAYA
DOI: 10.30464/jmee.2018.2.3.181
Cite this article as:
Kapłonek W., Sutowska M., Ungureanu M. Çetinkaya K. Optical profilometer with confocal chromatic sensor for

slope,°
Speed,
mm/s Type Designation
Vertical,
µm
Lateral,
µm
Inductive 1) – –
0.1, 0.5,
2.5 2)
0.002, 0.01, 0.04 2) 2 45 3
Laser
LK-031 3)
2000
10 1 30 40
30
LK-081 3) 30 3 70 25
Confocal
chromatic
RB-300
5000
0.3 0.01 1 25
RB-400 0.4 0.02 – –
RB-800 0.8 0.025 – –
RB-1000 1 0.03 2 20
RB-3000 3 0.1 5 13
184 Kapłonek W. et al. | Journal of Mechanical and Energy Engineering, Vol. 2(42), No. 3, 2018, pp. 181-192
Fig. 2. General view of CLA sensor used in multisensory optical profilometer Talysurf CLI 2000 produced by Taylor-Hobson
(left) and schematic diagram showing the operating principles of this sensor based upon the chromatic aberration
phenomenon
Fig. 3. Schematic diagrams presenting the two forms of
chromatic aberration: a) longitudinal chromatic
aberration, b) lateral chromatic aberration [26]
− contact, inductive sensor using contact tip made of
synthetic diamond with pressure force in a range
from 0.6 to 2.0 mN (for conventional materials) or
inductive sensor using contact tip with low
pressure force 0.01 mN (for soft and brittle
materials),
− non-contact (optical), confocal point sensor (CF),
confocal chromatic sensor (CLA), triangulation
sensor, interference sensor (PSI, VSI), holographic
sensor (CP),
− pseudo-contact, integrated module of atomic force
microscope (AFM).
The Talysurf CLI 2000 is equipped with a set of
three sensors described in detail in the work by
Kapłonek et al. [24] and additionally characterized in
Tab. 2. One of the most interesting sensors used in
optical profilometers is the confocal chromatic sensor
(CLA) based on chromatic aberration (also referred as
chromatic distortion or spherochromatism). This
phenomenon is related with a feature of optical system,
which is caused from different distance of focus (due
to the different value of the refractive index) for
different wavelengths of light, which was presented by
Marimont and Wandell in the work [25]. This results
in the dispersion of light, which can be visually
observe along boundaries of the contrasting areas
(dark and bright parts of the image), in the form of
a colored "fringes". Chromatic aberration appears in
two forms (longitudinal and lateral), presented in Fig.
3 and detail described by MacEvoy in the work [26].
The idea of using the chromatic aberration pheno-
menon in non-contact profilometric measurements was